

Interactive comment on “Identification of the main attribute of river flow temporal variations in the Nile Basin” by C. Onyutha and P. Willems

C. Onyutha and P. Willems

conyutha@gmail.com

Received and published: 16 February 2016

GENERAL This is potentially an interesting case study. However, I find the structure of the manuscript most unhelpful in trying to explain the scientific goals, the methodology used and interpretation of the result. In many places, the authors are assuming too much prior knowledge on behalf of the reader which makes it very difficult to follow the descriptions.

COMMENT No.1

In addition, several sections such as the methodology read more like an internal working paper, where steps are reported in the order the analysis were made without first clarifying why these steps are necessary or what they hoped to achieve. As such I think

[Full Screen / Esc](#)

[Printer-friendly Version](#)

[Interactive Discussion](#)

[Discussion Paper](#)



the methodology needs a much better justification and introduction before leaping into detailed analysis. For example, why is it necessary to group the stations in section 3.1? This is only made clear much later, so it is difficult/impossible to assess if this is a reasonable thing to do when reading the description, which is very distracting (potentially irritating).

REPLY No.1

The authors are grateful to the reviewer for identifying the need to restructure the paper. The authors confirm that in the revised version of the manuscript, there will be improved justification and introduction for the methodology as suggested. For the systematic and logical flow of the text under the Methodology Section, some of the changes that will be made are as follows: • The entire block of text in lines 1-13 on page 12180 from the paragraph explaining the rationale for grouping of catchments will be moved from Section 4.1 to 3.1. • The paragraph in lines 24-28 of page 12182 and 1-4 on page 12183 will be moved from section 4.4 and inserted after the second sentence of Section 3.2 (in line 11 of page 12173). • The sentences in lines 24-29 (of page 12186) and 1-16 (of page 12187) will be moved to replace the text in lines 7-23 on page 121690 of the Introduction Section. • The residual trend results from the MK test will be inserted in line 19 (page 12186) of Section 4.6 in the Discussion Paper.

COMMENT No.2

In the same vein, I think the introduction is inadequate. It should clearly set-up the current state-of-the art knowledge, identify gaps in this knowledge, and define the objective of this study and how it might close this knowledge gaps. For example, in the literature review in the introduction, I would like to see a more detailed discussion and criticism of the findings of previous studies regarding the effects of land-use change on flow in the basin – especially given that the major finding of this study is that these factors have a negligible influence on basin runoff characteristics.

REPLY No.2 The authors agree with the reviewer on the need to: 1) include the missing

C6747

HESSD

12, C6746–C6761, 2016

Interactive
Comment

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper



gaps in the knowledge on flow variation attribution in the study area, and 2) show how the current state-of-the-art addressed the gaps. Clarifications on this comment will be made in the revised manuscript by replacing the second paragraph (Lines 7-23 on page 121690 of the Discussion Paper) using more considered text (for the details of the changes that will be made in the Introduction Section of the revised manuscript, see Section 1 (lines 1-81 on pages 1-3) of the attached supplementary file named "hessd-12-C1-2016-supplement.pdf").

COMMENT No.3

I cannot follow the description in Section 3.4. It jumps between references to previous studies by the authors and some very detailed statistical characteristics of a Brownian bridge, ending up with a description of a non-parametric scaling method. I find this very confusing, and perhaps a more considered explanation, including a schematic figure trying to convey the essence of the CRD methodology would be helpful?

It is disappointing to see that a study of trend and change does not try to embrace the issue of attribution. For example, Merz et al. (2012) have argued that trend studies without careful consideration of attribution does not add much to our scientific understanding of the hydrological systems. Perhaps the authors could also discuss the excellent paper by Harrigan et al (2014) on attribution and trend detection.

REPLY No.3

The authors are grateful to the reviewer for the constructive comments on the need for: i) improved clarity of the text in Section 3.4 of the Discussion Paper, and ii) the issue of attribution. For clarity, the blocks of text in lines 3-27 (on page 12176), 1-23 (on page 12177) and 1-2 (on page 12178) of the Discussion Paper will be replaced with a more considered explanation on the CRD. To address this comment, a new block of text will be inserted in the Methodology Section of the paper (for how these changes will appear in the revised manuscript, see Section 3.4 or lines 93-247 on pages 4-9 of the attached supplementary file named "hessd-12-C1-2016-supplement.pdf"). In this

supplementary file: i) the text on the CRD method is revised and graphical illustration included, ii) the issue of attribution in line with the remarks of Merz et al. (2012) was comprehensively handled, iii) the use of the Mann-Kendall test to detect trend in the model residuals was inserted, and iv) discussion on the paper by Harrigan et al (2014) was also incorporated.

COMMENT No.4

Overall, the case study is probably interesting, but the reporting and structure of the paper is at present not sufficient to adequately judge the scientific quality of the contribution in my opinion. If the authors are prepared to make a concerted effort to improve the presentation, then I would recommend major revision, but anything less and I would have to recommend rejection.

REPLY No.4

Based on the need to restructure the paper as suggested by the reviewer, on top of the changes already mentioned in the Reply No.1, the following steps will also be taken:

1. New sentences on the model residual trends will be inserted in the Abstract.
2. The Introduction Section will be tremendously restructured as seen under the reply to the comment No.2.
3. The steps for grouping of the stations in Section 3.1 will be revised.
4. New sentences giving the rationale of the grouping in 3 above will also be inserted in Section 3.1.
5. The reasons for the analyses of the rainfall-flow co-variation on both regional and catchment-scale will be inserted in section 3.2.
6. Section 3.4 will be revised through logical description of the procedures in the analyses of simulation-based approach of flow variation attribution (see Section 3.4 or lines 93-247 on pages 4-9 of the attached supplementary file named "hesd-12-C1-2016-supplement.pdf").
7. In Section 4.6, the text on the analyses of trends in the model residuals will be given (see lines lines 220-233 on page 9 of the attached supplementary file named "hesd-12-C1-2016-supplement.pdf");

TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS (TC):

C6749

HESSD

12, C6746–C6761, 2016

Interactive
Comment

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper



TC No.1 :

Page 12168, line 25: remove 'etc.'

Reply 1 :

In the revised manuscript, ", etc" will be removed.

TC No.2 :

Page 12168: 'sufficient planning' I wonder if sufficient is the right word? I think it suggests something like just crossing the lower threshold of acceptance. Maybe 'careful planning' would be more appropriate?

Reply 2 :

By replacing 'sufficient' with 'careful', the sentence under consideration will become To deal with these challenges, careful planning and management of the River Nile water resources is required.'

TC No.3 :

Page 12170, line 4: What is the meaning of 'restively' here?

Reply 3 :

For clarity, 'restively' will be deleted.

TCNo.4:

Page 12170, line 17: 'These' what? Maybe the impact of these factors result in lower runoff coefficients than might be expected from its vast drainage area. However, I am not sure catchment area is an altogether good predictor of runoff coefficients, if you mean runoff volume divided by rainfall volume – why should area have much control over this? For example, the SCS method does not include considerations of area when calculating excess rainfall.

[Full Screen / Esc](#)

[Printer-friendly Version](#)

[Interactive Discussion](#)

[Discussion Paper](#)



Reply 4:

Indeed, 'These' was used in reference to the two factors including the negligible runoff from about 40% of the drainage (basin) area, and the loss of about 50% of the flow to evaporation in the Sudd region. For clarity, the sentence under consideration will be rephrased to "The impact of these factors result in lower runoff efficiency in the Nile Basin despite its vast drainage area of the Nile River."

The authors confirm that the runoff coefficient was inferred in terms of the ratio of the runoff volume to the rainfall volume. The catchment area influences the runoff coefficient by regulating the amount of the rainfall volume and thus the runoff efficiency (runoff volume per unit of area). Some of the factors which affect runoff volume include the soil type, vegetation, catchment slope, and catchment area. For a catchment with vast area under an arid and hyper-arid condition like the Nile Basin, so much of the rain water is lost to infiltration. Even within the portion of the Basin which is not in arid condition, the rain water is further lost by about 50% to evaporation especially in the Sudd region. Given that the time taken by the water to reach the catchment outlet when the area is large tends to be so long, the losses of the rain water by infiltration and evaporation make the runoff volume low despite the large amount of rainfall. Eventually, when the low runoff volume is divided by the large rainfall volume, a small runoff coefficient is obtained. In the same line, a smaller runoff efficiency would also be obtained. On the other hand, if the catchment with large area is less vegetated and characterized by steep slopes, high antecedent soil moisture (the case for non-arid conditions), large runoff volume can be generated thereby leading to high runoff coefficient.

TC No.5 :

Page 12172, top: Is it sensible to use monthly average flow as an indicator, when there is clear intra-annual variation based on wet/dry seasons?

Reply 5 :

C6751

HESSD

12, C6746–C6761, 2016

Interactive
Comment

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper



If the reviewer referred to page 12171 instead of 12172, Indeed, the values in the last column of Table 1 are the long-term mean of the annual flow but not of monthly time scale as it mistakenly appears. The authors clarify that the use of the adverb 'monthly' was by mistake. Eventually, 'monthly' will be changed to 'annual' in the revised manuscript.

TC No.6:

Page 12171, in 6: What does '4 (6)' mean? Is it 4 or 6? Table 2 and 3: Please make sure to report station details in the same format. Table 3 should be formatted to look like Table 2, and why not merge the two tables into a single table containing information on all the rainfall data used in the study?

Reply 6 :

In line 6 of page 12171 in the Discussion Paper, '4 (6)' was referring to the number of locations from where rainfall data were obtained. For clarity in the revised manuscript, the sentence under consideration will be rephrased to 'Daily rainfall at 4 locations over Kagera, and monthly rainfall series from 6 stations in and around Atbara were obtained from the FRIEND/Nile project.'

As suggested by the reviewer, Tables 2 and 3 were merged as below and will appear as Table 2 in the revised manuscript; eventually, other tables will be re-numbered accordingly. To see how Tables 2 and 3 were merged, page 10 of the attached supplementary file named "hessd-12-C1-2016-supplement.pdf").

TC No.7:

Page 12172, line 16-on wards: Merge (i) and (ii) and say take each of the 18 stations in turn , and define the selected station as a master station (iii) for what aspect of the flow series is the correlation computed? (iv) this seems overly complicated, presumably you form a group of stations that are correlated positively with the master station? Is step (v) necessary? Seems like a repeat of (iv)?

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper



Reply 7 :

In the grouping of the hydrological stations: Steps i) and ii) were merged, it was clarified that the correlation was computed for annual and seasonal discharges, Step (iv) was rephrased for clarity, Step (v) was deleted.

Eventually, the text on the grouping of stations was revised for correction in the revised manuscript as below.

The steps taken to group the discharge stations were as follows: i) take each of the 18 stations in turn, and define the selected station as a master station; ii) using annual or seasonal discharges, compute the correlation between the flow of the selected station and the series from the other stations; iii) form as a candidate group, stations which have their flows positively correlated with that of the master station; iv) check if the geographical locations of the stations in the group formed in Step (ii) are spatially coherent; remove the stations whose locations are incongruous and put them back into the pool; confirm the remaining members of the candidate group as homogeneous; v) repeat steps (ii) to (iv) till the pool is empty.

TC No.8 :

Section 3.3: Why three rainfall-runoff models? Why these three models?

Reply 8 :

In this study, because of the data limitation and quality problem for rainfall-runoff modeling in the Nile Basin, three rainfall-runoff models including NAM, HBV and NAM were applied so as to balance the uncertainty stemming from the influence of the model selection on the modeled results. These three models were adopted in this study because they have been recently used by Taye and Willems (2013) (for NAM and VHM), and Gebrehiwot et al. (2013) (HBV) in the investigation of the effect of land-use change on the flow regimes in the study area.

The above response can already be found incorporated in the reply to comment No.2

C6753

HESSD

12, C6746–C6761, 2016

[Interactive
Comment](#)

[Full Screen / Esc](#)

[Printer-friendly Version](#)

[Interactive Discussion](#)

[Discussion Paper](#)



for correction in the revised manuscript.

TC No.9 :

Page 12175 line 26: Why suddenly introduce the extreme high/low flows? The previous analysis has focused on seasonal and annual flow, but this is much more detailed.

Reply 9 :

The impact of anthropogenic factors, climate variability and/or change on hydrology seem to increasingly alter the frequency and severity of risk-based water disasters such floods and droughts from their expected normal occurrences. For rainfall-runoff models to be applied for impact investigation, for instance due to climate variability and/or change on extreme flows, the ability of the models to capture the high and low flows are important for risk-based planning and management. On the other hand, considerations of seasonal and annual time scales in rainfall-runoff modelling tend to be limited to applications related to agricultural management.

The above clarification for the consideration of extreme high/low flows in the modelling will be inserted in line 2 of page 12175 in the Discussion Paper.

TC No.10:

Page 12176, line 23: what is a 'sub-trend analysis'?

Reply 10 :

Sub-trend analysis entails construction of the CRD plots to identify and assess the significance of the short-durational changes in the trend directions over unknown periods of the time series.

Description of sub-trend identification will be elaborated in the Section 3.4 of the revised manuscript as already shown in the reply to comment No.3.

TC No.11:

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper



Table 4-5: Some of the correlations a very high (>0.9); was the connectivity between stations via the river network considered at any stage in the analysis? Also, I don't understand if the 100s of numbers dumped in Tables 4, 5, 6 & 7 are the same as what is shown in Figure 2? But again, I am not sure I understand what is the significance of this result?

Reply 11:

The cross-correlations of the flows from each group are sometimes high because of the connectivity of the stations along the two river networks i.e. the White Nile (for group 1) and Blue Nile (for group 2). This clarification on the connectivity of the stations along the river network will be made in Section 4.1 of the revised manuscript.

By looking at, say, Figures 3 and 4 the close agreements between the flows at stations of each region or group might seem speculative. Eventually, to support the graphical visualization of the homogeneity of the flow variations in each group shown in Figure 3 a) and b), cross correlations were investigated and the results summarized in Tables 4 and 5, respectively. In the same line, to support the graphical results from Figure 5 a) and b) showing the close agreements between the rainfall over the two regions, cross-correlations between the stations were also summarized in Tables 6 and 7. The discussion on Figure 5 and Tables 6 (for group 1) and 7 (for group 2) can be found in lines 3-15 (on page 12182) of Section 4.3 in the Discussion Paper.

Figure 2 was to demonstrate the heterogeneity in the flow variation in the two groups 1 and 2. In other words, the flow any selected station in group 1 is not positively correlated to that of another station in group 2. This elaboration was already made in lines 5 to 9 on page 12179 of the Discussion Paper.

TC No.12:

Section 4.2: I think the discussion in this section is rather speculative and based solely on a visual inspection of the scaled flow series.

[Full Screen / Esc](#)[Printer-friendly Version](#)[Interactive Discussion](#)[Discussion Paper](#)

Reply 12 :

One statistical measure to understand variation in the series is the consideration of the metric coefficient of variation (Cv). The CV values for the various flow stations as shown in Table 3 were computed and will be included in the last column of Table 1 in the Discussion Paper (see page 11 of the attached supplementary file named "hesd-12-C1-2016-supplement.pdf").

The block of text below will be inserted at the beginning of Section 4.2 on page 12180.

One statistical measure to understand variation in the series is the consideration of the metric coefficient of variation (Cv). As already seen from Table 1, the Cv values of the annual flow were shown to vary in range from 0.15 (station 15) to 0.77 (station 6) thereby indicating a moderate variability on a year to year basis. However, to separate the periods over which the flows were above or below the long-term average, graphical plots of the series were made.

TC No.13:

Page 12182, line 20: 'two and three' what?

Reply 13 :

'two and three' was used to mean the number of groups formed by Onyutha and Willems (2015). For clarity, "into two and three" appearing in line 20 of page 12181 of the Discussion Paper will be deleted in the revised manuscript.

TC No.14 :

Page 12181, line 28: What is a 'variation pattern'? Reply 14 :'

variation pattern' was used to mean how flow vary with time. For clarity, "pattern" will be deleted from the same expressions throughout the paper e.g. in lines 4 (page 12168), 3 (page 12172), 12 (page 12173), 28 (page 12181), 20 (page 12182), 7 (page 12183), and 7 (page 12188).

C6756

HESSD

12, C6746–C6761, 2016

Interactive
Comment

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper



TC No.15:

Page 12182, line 1-2: Is this not obvious, as most of the catchment is upstream of Egypt, and the rainfall in Egypt is very low?

Reply 15 :

The authors agree that most of the catchments in the Nile Basin are upstream of Egypt. For clarity, the sentence under consideration will be rephrased to become

"Furthermore, it is known that the influence of the rainfall over Egypt on the Nile flow is minimal because the largest area of the Nile Basin is upstream of Egypt."

REFERENCES CITED BOTH HERE AND IN THE SUPPLEMENTARY FILE "hesd-12-C1-2016-supplement.pdf"

Abtew, W., Melesse, A. M., and Dessalegne, T.: El Niño Southern Oscillation link to the Blue Nile River Basin hydrology, *Hydrol. Process.*, 23, 3653–3660, doi:10.1002/hyp.7367, 2009.

AghaKouchak, A., and Habib, E.: Application of a conceptual hydrologic Model in teaching hydrologic processes, *Int. J. Engng. Ed.*, 26(4), 963–973, 2010.

AghaKouchak, A., Nakhjiri, N., and Habib, E.: An educational model for ensemble streamflow simulation and uncertainty analysis, *Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci.*, 17, 445-452, doi:10.5194/hess-17-445-2013, 2013.

Bergström, S. Development and application of a conceptual runoff model for Scandinavian catchments, SMHI RHO 7, Norrköping, Sweden, 1976.

Beven, K. J., and Binley, A. M.: The future role of distributed models: model calibration and predictive uncertainty, *Hydrol. Process.*, 6, 279–298, doi:10.1002/hyp.3360060305, 1992.

Bewket, W., and Sterk, G.: Dynamics in land cover and its effect on stream flow in the

HESSD

12, C6746–C6761, 2016

[Interactive
Comment](#)

[Full Screen / Esc](#)

[Printer-friendly Version](#)

[Interactive Discussion](#)

[Discussion Paper](#)



Chemoga watershed, Blue Nile basin, Ethiopia, *Hydrol. Process.*, 19, 445–458, doi: 10.1002/hyp.5542, 2005.

Camberlin, P.: Rainfall anomalies in the source region of the Nile and their connection with the Indian summer monsoon, *J. Climate*, 10, 1380–1392, 1997.

DHI.: MIKE11 – A modeling system for rivers and channels. Reference manual, DHI water & environment, Hørsholm, Denmark, pp. 278–325, 2007.

Elmqvist, B.: Land use assessment in the drylands of Sudan using historical and recent high resolution satellite data. The 31st International Symposium on Remote Sensing of the Environment, Jun 2004; St. Petersburg, ISRSE, 2005.

Gebrehiwot, S. G., Seibert, J., Gärdenäs, A. I., Mellander, P.–E., and Bishop, K.: Hydrological change detection using modeling: Half a century of runoff from four rivers in the Blue Nile Basin, *Water Resour. Res.*, 49, 3842–3851, doi:10.1002/wrcr.20319, 2013.

Harrigan, S., Murphy, C., Hall, J., Wilby, R. L., and Sweeney, J.: Attribution of detected changes in streamflow using multiple working hypotheses, *Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci.* 18, 1935–1952, 2014.

Kendall, M. G.: Rank correlation methods, fourth ed. Charles Griffin, London, 1975.

Kundzewicz, Z. W., and Robson, A.: Detecting trend and other changes in hydrological data. World Climate Program–Water, WMO/UNESCO, WCDMP-45, WMO/TD 1013, Geneva; 157 pp, 2000.

Legesse, D., Vallet-Coulomba, C., and Gasse, F.: Hydrological response of a catchment to climate and land use changes in Tropical Africa: case study South Central Ethiopia, *J. Hydrol.*, 275, 67–85, doi:10.1016/S0022-1694(03)00019-2, 2003.

Legesse, D., Vallet-Coulomb, C., and Gasse, F.: Analysis of the hydrological response of a tropical terminal lake, Lake Abiyata (Main Ethiopian Rift Valley) to changes in

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper



climate and human activities, *Hydrol. Process.*, 18, 487–504, doi: 10.1002/hyp.1334, 2004.

Madsen, H.: Automatic calibration of a conceptual rainfall–runoff model using multiple objectives, *J. Hydrol.*, 235, 276–288, doi:10.1016/S0022-1694(00)00279-1, 2000.

Mango, L. M., Melesse, A. M., McClain, M. E., Gann, D., and Setegn, S. G.: Land use and climate change impacts on the hydrology of the upper Mara River Basin, Kenya: results of a modeling study to support better resource management, *Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci.*, 15, 2245–2258, 2011.

Mann, H. B.: Nonparametric tests against trend. *Econometrica* 13(3), 245–259,, 1945.

Merz, B., Vorogushyn, S., Uhlemann, S., Delgado, J., and Hundecha, Y.: HESS Opinions "More efforts and scientific rigour are needed to attribute trends in flood time series", *Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci.*, 16, 1379–1387, 2012.

Ntegeka, V., and Willems, P.: Trends and multidecadal oscillations in rainfall extremes, based on a more than 100 year time series of 10min rainfall intensities at Uccle, Belgium, *Water Resour. Res.*, 44, W07402, doi:10.1029/2007WR006471, 2008.

Olang, L. O., and Fürst, J.: Effects of land cover change on flood peak discharges and runoff volumes: model estimates for the Nyando River Basin, Kenya, *Hydrol. Process.*, 25, 80–89, doi: 10.1002/hyp.7821, 2011.

Onyutha, C.: Identification of sub-trends from hydro-meteorological series, *Stoch. Environ. Res. Risk Assess.* 30, 189–205, doi: 10.1007/s00477-015-1070-0, 2016a.

Onyutha, C.: Variability of seasonal and annual rainfall in the River Nile riparian countries and possible linkages to ocean–atmosphere interactions. *Hydrol. Res.* 47, 171–184, doi.org/10.2166/nh.2015.164, 2016b.

Onyutha, C., and Willems, P.: Spatial and temporal variability of rainfall in the Nile Basin, *Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci.* 19, 2227–2246, doi: 10.5194/hess-19-2227-2015,

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper



2015.

Onyutha, C., Tabari, H., Taye, M.T., Nyandwaro, G.N., Willems, P.: Analyses of rainfall trends in the Nile River Basin. *J. Hydro-environ. Res.*, (in press), doi:10.1016/j.jher.2015.09.002, 2015.

Rientjes, T. H. M., Haile, A. T., Kebede, E., Mannaerts, C. M. M., Habib, E., and Steenhuis, T. S.: Changes in land cover, rainfall and stream flow in Upper Gilgel Abbay catchment, Blue Nile basin – Ethiopia, *Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci.*, 15, 1979-1989, doi:10.5194/hess-15-1979-2011, 2011.

Taye, M. T., and Willems, P.: Identifying sources of temporal variability in hydrological extremes of the upper Blue Nile basin, *J. Hydrol.*, 499, 61–70, doi:10.1016/j.jhydrol.2013.06.053, 2013.

Tierney, J. E., Smerdon, J. E., Anchukaitis, K. J., and Seager, R.: Multidecadal variability in East African hydroclimate controlled by the Indian Ocean, *Nature*, 493, 389–392, doi:10.1038/nature11785, 2013.

Willems, P.: A time series tool to support the multi-criteria performance evaluation of rainfall-runoff models, *Environ. Model. Softw.* 24, 311–321, doi:10.1016/j.envsoft.2008.09.005, 2009.

Willems, P.: Multidecadal oscillatory behaviour of rainfall extremes in Europe, *Clim. Chang.*, 120, 931–944, doi:10.1007/s10584-013-0837-x, 2013.

Willems, P.: Parsimonious rainfall-runoff model construction supported by time series processing and validation of hydrological Extremes – Part 1: Step-wise model-structure identification and calibration approach, *J. Hydrol.* 510, 578–590, doi:10.1016/j.jhydrol.2014.01.017, 2014.

Willems, P., Mora, D., Vansteenkiste, T., Taye, M. T., and Van Steenbergen, N.: Parsimonious rainfall-runoff model construction supported by time series processing and validation of hydrological extremes – Part 2: Intercomparison of models and calibration

HESSD

12, C6746–C6761, 2016

[Interactive
Comment](#)

[Full Screen / Esc](#)

[Printer-friendly Version](#)

[Interactive Discussion](#)

[Discussion Paper](#)



approaches, J. Hydrol. 510, 591–609, doi:10.1016/j.jhydrol.2014.01.028, 2014.

Yue, S., and Wang, C.: The Mann–Kendall test modified by effective sample size to detect trend in serially correlated hydrological series. Water Resour. Manage. 18, 201–218, 2004.

Please also note the supplement to this comment:

<http://www.hydrol-earth-syst-sci-discuss.net/12/C6746/2016/hessd-12-C6746-2016-supplement.pdf>

Interactive comment on Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci. Discuss., 12, 12167, 2015.

HESSD

12, C6746–C6761, 2016

Interactive
Comment

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Discussion Paper

C6761

